at the date of this announcement; and (ii) approximately 6.49% of the total number of issued

Shares as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the New Placing Shares in full, assuming

there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this

announcement and the Completion Date. The aggregate nominal value of the maximum

number of New Placing Shares under the Placing will be HK$800,000.

3

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming all the New Placing Shares

are fully placed and there will be no change in the total number of issued Shares from the date

of this announcement up to the Completion Date) for illustration purpose only:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

Completion (assuming all the

New Placing Shares are fully

placed and there will be no

change in the total number of

issued Shares from the date of

this announcement up to the

Completion Date)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Manning Properties Limited

(Note 1, 2, 3) 342,072,000 29.69 342,072,000 27.77

Placees (Note 4) – – 80,000,000 6.49

Public Shareholders 809,928,000 70.31 809,928,000 65.74

Total 1,152,000,000 100.00 1,232,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Manning Properties Limited is owned as to approximately 68.2% by Dr. Chan Yin Nin (“Dr. Chan”) and

approximately 31.8% by Mr. Kwong Po Lam (“Mr. Kwong”), which in turn holds 342,072,000 Shares,

representing approximately 29.69% of the total share capital of the Company. As the concerted group, Dr.

Chan and Mr. Kwong restrict their ability to exercise direct control over the Company by holding their

interests through Manning Properties Limited, a common investment holding company. Accordingly, Dr.

Chan and Mr. Kwong are deemed to be interested in the 342,072,000 Shares held by Manning Properties